6.3.3.1 The effect of removing GST off selected foods

There is GST of 15% on all foods and beverages in NZ(65). Removing GST from the price of fruits and

vegetables, or from the price of core foods reduces the cost of the healthy diet more than the current

diet, as there are more fruit and vegetables and core foods in the healthy diet (Table 73). For all GST

scenarios, the healthy diet is cheaper than the current diet.

6.3.4 Scenarios changing the diet composition

Changes to the amount or type of foods in the diets were tested with a variety of scenarios. The current

diet is constrained by the quantities of common foods consumed and to meet the macronutrient ratios

reported in the NZ Adult Nutrition Survey, therefore not all scenarios were conducted for the current

diet. The scenarios tested are described in Table 69. The results are reported in Table 73. The energy

content of all the diets remained the same as the standard diet.

174

Table 73: Effect on diet costs when changing aspects of the diet or when removing GST off price of

selected foods (per fortnight)

 Healthy Diet Current Diet Price
difference

(healthy diet
– current diet)

% Difference
in cost

between
diets*

Standard diets $566.60 $566.39 - $0.21 - 0.04%

Healthy: Changed food groups (more

vegetables, grains)
$578.18 $566.39 + $11.79 + 2.0%

Both diets: Cheaper protein foods $513.02 $533.27 + $20.25 + 4.0%

Healthy: Discretionary foods replaced

6% of energy
$569.37 $566.39 - $2.98 - 0.5%

Both diets: No alcohol $566.60 $537.59 - $29.02 - 5.1%

Both diets: Alcohol included (Scenario 1) $587.07 $566.39 - $20.68 - 3.5%

Both diets: Alcohol included (Scenario 2) $590.81 $566.39 - $24.42 - 4.1%

Both diets: No takeaways $566.60 $533.27 - $33.33 - 5.9%

Both diets: Takeaways included $671.08 $566.39 - $104.69 - 15.6%

Fewer items priced in diet $567.26 $527.17 - $40.09 - 7.1%

GST scenarios

No GST all fruit and vegetables (fresh,

frozen, canned)
$540.25 $550.71 - $10.46 - 2.0%

No GST fresh fruit and vegetables  $541.78 $552.53 - $10.75 - 2.0%

No GST core foods  $492.72 $520.95 - $28.23 - 5.7%

* ($ healthy diet - $ current diet) / $ healthy diet

6.3.4.1 Changing food group proportions in the healthy diet

Once the minimum food group recommendations were met when developing the healthy diets,

additional items were added from each food group until the individual energy requirement was met. An

alternative way of developing the healthy diet was to add more servings of vegetables (3-5 per week)

and grains (5-6 per week) to increase the energy intake once all the recommended serving sizes were

met. The NZ Eating and Activity Guidelines(395) emphasise eating plenty of vegetables and fruits but